Operating Instructions and Parts Manual Model No:2YNC6A

Please read through this owners manual carefully before using your new
tool. Use your tool properly and only for its intended use.
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IMPORTANT

Initial Operation

This electronic caliper comes supplied with a battery and is instantly operational. However, we suggest you read this
manual prior to using your instrument.

General Safety Warnings

¢ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a coin battery.

e DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

¢ A swallowed coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

e Keep new and used batteries OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN.

e Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

* Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations. Do NOT incinerate batteries
or dispose them in household trash cans.

® Used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

¢ Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

* Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

* Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat, or incinerate the provided coin battery. Doing so may result in battery
venting, leakage, or explosions that cause chemical burns.

Precautions

Although a top quality product, certian precautions are required for any electronic instrument:
« Avoid exposure to all liquids and excessive humidity.

« Avoid exposure to electromagnetic fields.

* Do not expose the instrument to direct sunlight.

« Do not attempt to disassemble the caliper for extened periods of time.
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ON/OFF : Press the <on> button once to turn the caliper on. Press the button an additional time to turn the caliper off.

ZERO Setting: To set the caliper’s display to zero, anywhere within its range, press the <zero> function button.

Change to Measuring Standard: Press the <mm/in/F> function button to toggle between mm, in, or fractions.

Absolute/Incremental: Press the <abs> button to switch at any position and “ABS/0.00mm” will appear on the display. To return to

the zero function, press the button again.

RESET:In order to RESET the instrument, remove the battery and wait 30 seconds. Following this delay, replace the battery

and turn the instrument on.

Battery Replacement

= Slide off the battery cover and remove the rubber gasket. Subsequently, remove the battery by gently tapping the instrument in
your hand (never try to force or pry the battery out). Insert the new battry with the positive pole “+" facing upwards. Replace the

caliper's rubber gasket and cover.

» Please dispose of used batteries at a proper collection center.

Cleaning

* Clean the caliper with a soft cloth. DO NOT use any type of solvent.

« DO NOT immerse the caliper in liquid.

Troubleshooting

Symptom

* Digits do not change or count correctly.
* No display

Technical Data

¢ Measuring Range:

¢ Resolution:

o Accuracy:

* Repeatability:

* Measuring System:

* Display:

* Maximum Measuring Speed:
o Battery:

* Battery Life:

Maximum Relative Humidity:

Operational Temperature Range:

Corrective Action
* Remove the battery for 30 seconds and reinstall after.

* Check the battery contacts or replace the battery.

0-6”/0-150mm
.0005”,.01mm, 1/64
+/-0.004 ", +/-0.1 mm
.001”/.02mm
Capacitive
LCD (10. 0Omm high characters)
120" per second
3V, type Cr2032 Lithium
Approx. 1 year

0°C to+40°C
80%



Instrucciones de funcionamiento y manual de piezas Modelo:2YNCG6A

Por favor, lea atentamente este manual del usuario antes de utilizar su nueva
herramienta. Utilice su herramienta correctamente y sélo para el uso previsto.
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IMPORTANT

Inicial Operacion

Este medidor de profundidad viene con una bateria y funciona al instante. Sin embargo, le sugerimos que lea este manual antes
deusar su instrumento.

Advertencias generales de seguridad

* PELIGRO DE INGESTION: Este producto contiene una pila de monedas.

* MUERTE o lesiones graves pueden ocurrir si se ingiere.

* Una pila de monedas tragada puede causar quemaduras quimicas internas en tan solo 2 horas.

* Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

* Busque atencion médica inmediata si se sospecha que una bateria ha sido tragada o insertada dentro de cualquier parte
del cuerpo.

* Retire y recicle inmediatamente o deseche las baterias usadas de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y manténgase
alejado de los nifios.NO deseche las baterias en la basura doméstica ni las incinere.

* Incluso las baterias usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

* | lame a un centro de control de envenenamiento local para obtener informacion sobre el tratamiento.

* Las baterias no recargables no deben recargarse.

* No fuerce la descarga, recarga, desmontar, calentar o incinerar. Si lo hace, puede resultar en lesiones debido a la
ventilacion, fuga o explosion que resulta en quemaduras quimicas.

Precauciones

Aunque es un producto de altacalidad,se requieren ciertas precauciones paracualquier
instrumento electronico:

* Evite la exposicion a todos los |1 quidos y la humedad excesiva.
* Evitar la exposicion a campos electromagnéticos.
* No exponga el instrumento a la luz solar directa.

*No intente desmontar la pinza durante largos periodos de tiempo.
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On/Off: Presione el botdn <On/Off> una vez para activar el medidor de profundidad. Presione el botén una vez mas para apagar

el dispositivo.
Ajuste cero: Presione el botdn <Zero> en cualquier posicion.
Cambiar el estandar de mediciéon: Presione el botén de funcién <mm/IN/F> para alternar entre mm in o fracciones.
Absoluto/Incremental: Presione el boton < ABS > para cambiar en cualquier posicion, y la pantalla mostrara “abs / 0.00mm". Para
volver a la funcién cero, Presione el botdn de nuevo.

RESET: Para RESET el instrumento, retire la bateria, espere 30 segundos, reemplace la bateria y encienda el.

Reemplazo de labateria

* Deslice la tapa de la bateriay la junta de goma. Retire la bateria tocando suavemente el instrumento en su mano
(nunca intente forzar la bateria). Inserte la bateria nueva con el polo positivo “+” hacia arriba. Vuelva a colocar la Junta y la tapa.

e Por favor, deseche las baterias usadas en un centro de recolecciéon adecuado.

Limpieza
o Limpie el medidor de profundidad con un pafio suave. No utilice ningun tipo de solvente.

* NO sumerja el medidor de profundidad en |i quido.

Solucion de problemas del grafico

Sintoma Accion Correctiva
* Los nimeros no se cambian o cuentan correctamente. * Retire la bateria durante 30 segundos y luego vuelva a instalarla.
* Sinpantalla * Compruebe los contactos de la bateria o reemplace la bateri a.

Datos técnicos

- Rango de medicion: 0-6”/0-150mm
- Resolucién: .0005”7,.01mm, 1/64
* Precision: +/-0.004 ", +/-0.1 mm
* Repetibilidad: .0017/.02mm
- Sistema de medicion: Capacitiva
*Exhibicion: LCD (10.0mm de alto Caracteres)
*Velocidad maxima de medicion: 120" por segundo
-Bateria: 3V, tipo Cr2032 Litio
-Vidade bateri a: Approx. 1 aio
- Rango de temperatura operativa: 0°C to+40C

- Humedad relativa maxima: 80%



Manuel d'utilisation et de picces Modecle: 2YNCG6A

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel du propriétaire avant d'utiliser votre nouvel outil.
Utilisez votre outil correctement et uniquement pour I'usage auquel il est destiné.
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IMPORTANT

Opération initiale
Cette jauge de profondeur est fournie avec une atterie et est instantanément opérationnelle. Cependant, nous vous suggérons de
lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser votre instrument.

Avertissements généraux de sécurité

* DANGER D'INGESTION: Ce produit contient une batterie de piéce de monnaie.
: La mort ou des blessures graves peuvent survenir ifingé.
« Une pile avalée peut causer des brillures chimiques internes en aussi peu que 2 heures.
e Gardez les piles neuves et usagées HORS DE LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS.
® Consultez immédiatement un médecin si une batterie est soupgconnée d'étre avalée ou insérée a l'intérieur d'une partie
« du corps.
* Retirez et recyclez ou jetez immédiatement les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales et éloignez-vous
: des enfants. NE PAS jeter ou piles dans les ordures ménageéres ou incinérer.
Méme les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou la mort.
Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des informations sur le traitement
Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.
Ne forcez pas la décharge, la recharge, le démontage, la chaleur ou Il'incinération. Cela peut entrainer des blessures dues
a une ventilation, une fuite ou une explosion entrainant des brllures chimiques.

Précautions

Bien qu'il s'agisse d'un produit de qualité supérieure, certaines précautions sont nécessaires
pour tout instrument électronique:

* Evitez I'exposition & tous les liquides et une humidité excessive.
* Evitez I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

* Ne pas exposer l'instrument a la lumiére directe du soleil.

* N'essayez pas de démonter I'étrier pendant de longues périodes.
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ON / OFF: appuyez une fois sur le bouton < on > pour ouvrir |'étrier. Appuyez une fois de plus sur le bouton pour fermer I'étrier.
Parametres Zero: pour régler I'affichage de I'étrier a zéro, appuyez sur le bouton de fonction < Zero >. .

s A’%puxlez surle %?u’ron < ABS >6ﬁog:{?kaosculer do%s qﬂmBor’re u IIIegosnlon ?T "ABS / 000mm" qgreoronro
ERSSRIAHBNPLNE A8 [BRSHEROR I HasSHIRILE MBS TGSUB SR s Pouces et les millmetres, appuyez sur
ouche <in/mm >.
Absolu / incrémental: appuyez sur le bouton < ABS > pour basculer n'importe ou et "ABS / 000mm" apparaitra a I'écran.
RetourFonction point zéro, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton.
Réinit: pour réinitialiser l'instrument, retirez la batterie et attendez 30 secondes. Aprés le retard, remplacez la batterieEnsuite,
ouvrez l'instrument.

Remplacement de la batterie
* Faites glisser le couvercle de la batterie et le joint en caoutchouc. Retirez la batterie en tapotant doucement l'instrument dans

votre main (n'essayez jamais de forcer la batterie a sortir). Insérez la nouvelle batterie avec le péle positif “+” orienté vers le
haut et. Remplacez le joint et le couvercle.

* Veuillez jeter les piles usagées dans un centre de collecte approprié.

Nettoyage
* Nettoyez la jauge de profondeur avec un chiffon doux. NE PAS utiliser n'importe quel type de solvant.

* NE PAS immerger la jauge de profondeur dans le liquide.

Graphique de dépannage

Symptéme Action corrective
« Les chiffres ne changent pas ou ne comptent pas « Retirez la batterie pendant 30 secondes puis réinstallez
correctement

« Aucun affichage * Vérifiez les contacts de la batterie ou remplacez la batterie

Données techniques

- Plage de mesure: 0-6”/0-150mm
- Résolution: .0005”,.01mm, 1/64
* Précision: +/-0.004 ", +/-0.1 mm
- Répétabilité: .001”7/.02mm
- Systéme de mesure: Capacitif
* Affichage: LCD (caractéres de 10,0mm de hauteur)
- Vitesse de mesure maximale: 120" par seconde
- Batterie: 3V, tipo Cr2032 Lithium
* Durée de vie de la batterie: Environ 1 an
*Plage de température opérationnelle: 0°C to+40°C
+Humidité relative maximale: 80%
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